ORDINANCE NO. 1482

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A GARBAGE FRANCHISE; AUTHORIZING REGULATION OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS; AMENDING SECTION 8.04.010 AND ADDING SECTION 8.04.041 TO THE HOOD RIVER MUNICIPAL CODE.

THE CITY OF HOOD RIVER ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Section 8.04.010 of the Hood River Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"8.04.010 Franchise for Collection--Granted--Terms and conditions. Subject to the conditions and reservations contained in this chapter, the city grants to John Rath and Don Durr, doing business under the firm name and style of "Hood River Garbage Service, " termed the "franchise holder" in this chapter, the exclusive right, privilege and franchise to collect and haul for others over the streets of the city, garbage and refuse for a term expiring June 30, 1985. Any assignment or attempted assignment of any franchise granted by city without the consent of council shall render such franchise null and void. Such franchise holder may, subject to approval of the council, sublet not in excess of of twenty percent. of the accounts within the city, in such areas, to such person and at such time as may be approved by the council. The fee for such franchise to be paid by the franchise holder and collected by the city is the sum of two hundred dollars annually to be paid on or before the first day of August of each year while such franchise is in effect or prorated part thereof."

Section 2: Section 8.04.041 is hereby added to and made a part of the Hood River Municipal Code, and shall read as follows:

"Section 8.04.041. Regulation of Recyclable Material. The Council is authorized to define and categorize, and to regulate the collection, hauling, and disposal of, recyclable material, by ordinance or by resolution, in any manner which may supplement or supercede definitions or regulations set forth in this chapter."

Read for the first time: (Minusch 26, 1980. Read for the second time: (Minusch 26, 1980.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Hood River

this	9th day of September, 1980.
	Dorothy M Swyers, City Recorder
	APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Hood River
this	9th day of hyptersber, 1980.
	Charles F. Beardsley, Mayor
	\bigcup